01-12-2007

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 103361173

City: Stamford

Fax Number:

Phone Number: 203-961-7417

Email Address: nandamenteiro@paulhastings.com

State: CT

01/12/2007

01 FC:8521

02 FC:8522

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103361173

## TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Yes Ableco Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ✓ No Name: Bob's Discount Furniture, LLC Internal Individual(s) Association Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: 24 Payton Street Corporation- State:\_\_\_ City: Lowell ✓ Other <u>limited liability company</u> State: MA Citizenship (see guidelines)\_ Zip: 01852 Country: U.S. Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🗸 No Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship 3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship \_\_\_ Execution Date(s) 12/27/06 Corporation Citizenship\_ Merger Assignment ✓ Other <u>LLC - MA</u> Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Security Agreement L Change of Name representative designation is attached: Yes ✓ Other Release of Security Interest (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 78/402,194 2,023,414 78/402.187 78/402,178 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes Vo C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): THE PIT AT BOB'S 78/402,194 **BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE 2,023,414** BOB'S PIT 78/402,187 THE PIT 78/402,178 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Nanda Monteiro, Esquire Internal Address: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1055 Washington Blvd

9. Signature: 12/27/06

BYRNE 00000094 7402194 Signature: 12/27/06

40. Obtaining Morneiro Esquire Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Zip: 06901

**✓** Enclosed

a. Credit Card

8. Payment Information:

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recorded in Services: Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Last 4 Numbers \_\_\_\_\_ Expiration Date \_\_\_\_\_

## NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2005 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3124 and Frame 0575 on February 17, 2005 by and between Bob's Discount Furniture, LLC ("BDF") and Ableco Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent ("Ableco") (the "Security Agreement").

Pursuant to the Security Agreement BDF granted to Ableco a security interest in BDF's right, title, and interest into the trademark and trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks").

Ableco (the "Releasor") hereby re-assigns and releases to BDF and terminates all right, title and interest that Releasor has in and to the Trademarks and all proceeds of the foregoing; and all general intangibles associated with the foregoing, including without limitation, all goodwill associated in any way with such Trademarks; the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto associated with such trademarks.

This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

Ableco Finance LLC, as Lender and Releasor

Name:

Title:

Dated:

LEGAL\_US\_W # 55349990.1

## SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE	2,023,414
THE PIT AT BOB'S	78/402,194
BOB'S PIT	78/402,187
THE PIT	78/402,178

LEGAL\_US\_W # 55349990.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003464 FRAME: 0327

**RECORDED: 01/12/2007**